Acquisitions 5,834 70 39 - 1,038 6,185 13,166

Disposals - (90) (25) - - (1,835) - (1,950)

Transfer between classes 750 1,522 84 - - 6,241 (8,597) -

Revaluation:

Increments/(decrements) 6,936 1,785 - - 666 - - 9,387

Depreciation/amortisation - (699) (113) (65) (406) (2,626) - (3,909)

Carrying amount at end of year 32,046 15,897 2,466 315 12,779 18,588 2,773 84,864

428 1 DPI Forestry : Financial Statements

Department of Primary Industries and Fisheries
Annual Report 2004-05

Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2005 (continued)

2005 2004

$'000 $'000

15 Self-generating and regenerating assets
(i) Plantation growing timber

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 1,155,908 1,237,440

Valuation increment/(decrement) net of plantation timber sales (1) (21,892) (81,532)

Balance at the end of the financial year 1,134,016 1,155,908

(ii) Wollemi pine
Balance at the beginning of the financial year
Cost of plants 1,551

Balance at the end of the financial year 1,551

(1) Sensitivity of Net Market Valuation of Plantations to changes in significant assumptions used
in the valuation modelling process.

Effect on Net Effect on Net
Market Value Market Value

2005 2004

Change $'000 $'000

Discount rate +1% (116,860) (113,970)

-1% 140,907 137,052

Expected future sales values +5% 67,844 68,154

-5% (67,844) (68,154)

Expected future costs +5% (11,144) (10,358)

-5% 11,144 10,358

16 Payables
Current

Trade creditors 2,524 1,076

Accrued interest, loan guarantee fee and other costs of finance -1,727 1,459

Long service leave levy payable 123 115

Accrued staff related expenses 711 546

Tax payable - Payroll 139 127

- Fringe benefits 31 33

- GST payable 922 996

- Less: GST receivable (741) (776)

Accrued expenses 2,141 787

Prepaid royalties , grants and other revenue received in advance 35 91

1 1Miscellaneous

Total payables 7,613 4,455

17 Interest-bearing liabilities
Non-current

Queensland Treasury Corporation Loan (1) 76,420 76,420

Total borrowings 76,420 76,420

(1) The loan is in a $A denominated amount and recognised at book value, interest being expensed
as it accrues. No interest has been capitalised during the current or comparative reporting period.
The book interest rate is 6.93%.

The market value of the loan at 30 June, as notified by the Queensland Treasury Corporation, was
$82,237,876 (2004: $85,278,687). This represents the value of the debt if DPI Forestry repaid the

loan in full at balance date.

As it is the intention of DPI Forestry to hold its borrowings for the full term, no adjustment provision
is made in these accounts.

No part of this loan has been reported as 'current' as the loan is presently operating on an